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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GROVER SELLERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MPe e J. Ril.
County auditor. Van Zandt county
Canton, Te x a s

" Deaxr 8ir:

» 1918) Rohd Distriot No, 1, which
¥ dt 3z ] ?ottd *500 099.00 1!1
- ar B!.atriot Road Indebted~
-‘-g'4w this lasue for quite a
xptly an Zandt County filed &
pr-fddditional partioipation and
. The Board approved oar claim, giv~
A in particlpation and sending us &
- pousand dollars. Can this aoney
dex/of the Commissioners Cdurt, be
RoxX@ and Brildge Fund of Van Zandt

"on Febxy
is a pertion ot

and also your letter of January 18, 1945, stating the purpose fror
which the county intended to use thn monsy, as follows:

. ™% planned to use this money to retire an equal
arouat of outstanding oblizations against Van Zendt
County Road and Bridso ?tm for machinery purchased
during 1944."" ‘

This deparstcent requeated certain information from the
BOard of County and District Road Indebtedness and in a letter
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dated Januecry l6th, 1948, the Board furnisbed us the desired isforaa-

tion, the pertinent part belng as follows:

e recently approved a claim of Van Zandt
County for additional State Ald on their Road Dis-
triet No. 1 Bonds dated 2-1-1B. In approving this
claim we also paid to the Lateral Boad Account of
Yan Zandt County $85,837.59 repressnting ratroactive
payments due on that lssue.

"0n Qatoder 10, 1929 Van Zandt County voted to
purchass the roads of District Ho. 1 and issued Van
Zandts County Road Bonds, Serles ‘'A' dated 10-10-29
to Road District No. 1 to compensate them for the
Road District No. 1 Bonds outstanding. For that
Teason the adove meantioned funds were creditsd to
the Lateral Road Account of Van Zandt County and not

" to Road District Ko. l.

we ¥ ¥

*The County's part of the requirezsents for this
fiscal year is $34,658.33, and as the credit to their
Lateral Road Aoccount was not more than that amount,
the entire balance was crsdited to the asinking funds
of their County Lateral Koad Bond iasues in compli-
ance with Seotion 8, Sub-section 'H' of Jenate Bill
No. 890."

The pertinent part of sudb-seoction h, Section 6 of Chap-

ter 384, Acts 48th Leglislature, Regular Session, 1943, reads as
follows: :

"Funds remaining in the Lateral Zoad Fund of any
ocounty, after the payzment of said right-of-way obliza-
tions, shall be used Dy the conaty for peying the xa-
turing prineipal, interest, and siniking fund require-
ments, due by the ocounty in that fiscal year on donds,
warrants, or other evidences of indebtedmess which ware
legally issued by such county or road districts prior
to January 2, 1939, the proceeds of which were actually

- expended in the constructlon or 1mprovexsnt of lateral
county roads. Payment tc be made ratably upon the
principal and interest on the maturing road bond obdli-
gations of sald county for such fiscal years. aAny
funds remaining in the lLateral Road Fund of any county
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after the payuent of said prinoipal, interest, and
sinking fand requirements due or maturing in that
fiscal year on bonds or warrants which were legelly
issueé by such ocounty or road district prior to
January £, 1939, the proceeds of whiolh wers actually
sxpended {n the econstruction or improvemsnt of lateral
ocoanty roads,may be used Dy the county under direotion
of the Commisaioners Court for any one or all of the
following purposes: (a} for the acguisition of right-
of-ways for ocounty lateral roads aand for the payaent

of legal obligations ipourred therefor prior to Januury
8, 1939; (b} for the conatruotion or improvement of
county lateral roads; (¢) for the purposme of supple-
zenting funds appropriated by the United Jtates Oovern-
ment for Works Progreass Administrstion highway con-
atraction, and such other grants of Yederal Funds as
may be made avallable to the counties of this atate

for eounty lateral rcad conatruotion; and (4} for the
purposes of cocoperating with the State Highway De-
partment and the Yederal Government in the eonstruction
of farm-to-market roads., "

We think it necessary first to analyze and set out in
detail the purposes for which the money in ths Lateral Road Fumd
may be expended by a county: .

3 {1} The first money alloocated to a county must be used

] to pay the printipal, interest and sinking fund requirenents of

, bonds and warrants issued prior to January 2, 1939, that were

1 ;netually-expendud i acguiring rights-of-way for 3tate designuted
ighways.”

(2) Any wmoney reasining in said fund sfter require- -
asnt (1) has deea met, must be used to pay ths principal, iaterest
and sinking fund requirements due dy tShe ocounty in that fiscal
yeor, whioh were fesued by the oounty prior to January 2, 1939,
and which were ussd for the construction and improvezent of
gounty latesral roads,

Asoording to the inforsation furnished by the Board of
County and Distriect Hoad Indebtedness, said Board allowed Ven
Zapdt County $£3,837.59; the county needed $34,656.33 to meet
" the requirementa numbared (1) and {i) above. The Board stated
that they had oredited the entire amount to the sinking funds
of thelr County Lateral Road Bond isasues for the purposes set
out above as (1) and (2). ,
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It is our opinion that the requireasents set out above
as (1) and (28) are mandatory and the aotion of the Board in the
natter was .correct, and Ven Zandt County, therefore, d4oes not
have a balance remaining in the Lateral Road Fund to bs used for

SRy PUrpose.

We now answay the guestion as to whather Van Zandt

- County may lawfully place funds of the Lateral Road Fund in the
County Roed and Bridge Fund,., We have been unabls to £ind any
speoiric provision in Chapter 324, except the following:

“In the event that the funds 80 received by the
oounty from the Lateral Road Acoount are in exocess of
the amount required to moet the principal and interest
of its maturing road bond obligations for the next ris-
cal year, the Commissioners Court may elect to use such
oxcess soney allocated to it from the Lateral Road so-
count, and in suoh event, it ahall notify, in writing,
the said Board, of its eiection to make use of spaid
money. Whereupon, sald Beard sghall remit said balance
to be utilized for suech purpose to the County Treasurer
of aueh ocounty, said money to be deposited by the County
Treasurer in accoxrdesncs with law, and the sams shall bde
atilized by the county, seting tﬁrough the Commissionera

Court, for the construction of lateral roads. * * *".

The above provision is indefinite and of 1little help in
answering the quesation; however, i other parts of ths ict we find
roference made to the term “"Lateral ZRoad Account™ or “lateral Road
Fund.” At page 501 of Chapter 3&4, we find the following:

w% * * the Board shall oredit the Lateral Road
acoount of each county or defined road distriet with
the net balanoe ocontributed by such county or road
district toward the retiremeant of aaid eligible
obligations, and said funds so eredited to any county
or Gefined road 4A184%¥icY may be used or expended by
the ocounties and 4ef4ned road Aalstriots for the pur-
poses suthorized im this Section, * = ¢

Section 9 of the Aot mukes it a felony for the county
judge or sounty commissioners to use any of the money in the Lateral
iiond acoount: for any purposes other than thoss authorized dy this
act, Takin, the provisiona of the Act as a whols, and the facst that

" penal provision is made for misappropriation of the funds, we ars
of the opinion that the legislature 41d not intend that the money




699

AN

L
Y

T rTER WATH T TE

Mr. A. J. Riley, page 5

A T

appripriated under the Aot to be used by the Comvissioners!?
Courts in their discoretion for the four purposes, listed as
(a), (b), (o) and (&) on page 502 of the printed Act, should
be co-mingled with the county's separate funds. We are,
therefore, of the opinion that the money eppropriated to the
oounties under sald Aot cannot be paid into the County Ro&d
and Bridge Fund, but construlng the Act as a whole, and tak-
ing into consideration also public policy, we think the funds
i,  8llocated by the Board of County and District Indebtedness

. should be kept in a separate fund by the county.

k. - - In your letter of January 18, 19345, you state that

k. Van Zandt County plans to use the money received from ths Board
.  of County and Distriot Road Indebtedness tio pay outatanding
..~ obligations against Van Zandt County Road and Bridge Fund for
' machinery purohased in 1944. The Aot is plain and authoriszes:
k' only obligations issued prior to Jamuary 2, 1939 to partioipite
- in the Lateral Road Account. Thereforg any obligation fnourred
in 1944 oannot partiocipate in said funds.

Yours very truly
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

-

Asaistant:

RJLsep

OPINION
COMMITTES

By,
ORI




